UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 22, 2021

Sonim Technologies, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-38907 (Commission File Number) 94-3336783 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

6836 Bee Cave Road Building 1, Suite 279 Austin, TX 78746

(Address of principal executive offices and Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (650) 378-8100

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

	Trading	Name of each exchange
Title of each class	Symbol(s)	on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	SONM	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934(§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company 🗵

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act: \Box

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On February 22, 2021, Sonim Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") received a notice from the Listing Qualifications Department (the "Staff") of The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq") notifying the Company that it has regained compliance with the minimum bid price requirement under Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(a)(2) (the "Minimum Bid Price Rule"), which requires that a Nasdaq-listed company's common stock maintain a minimum bid price of at least \$1.00 per share.

As previously reported, on July 22, 2020 the Company received a deficiency letter from the Listing Qualifications Department (the "Staff") of the Nasdaq Stock Market ("Nasdaq") notifying the Company that it had not been in compliance with the Minimum Bid Price Rule for a period of 30 consecutive business days. On January 20, 2021, the Company received a 180-day extension from the Staff to meet Nasdaq's continuing listing requirements by maintaining a minimum bid price per share of \$1.00 for a minimum of 10 consecutive business days. The Company had until July 19, 2021 to meet Nasdaq's Minimum Bid Rule.

The Nasdaq letter, dated February 22, 2021, stated the staff had determined that for the prior 10 consecutive business days, from February 5, to February 19, 2021, the closing bid price of the Company's common stock had been at \$1.00 per share or greater and that accordingly, the Company had regained compliance under the Minimum Bid Price Rule, and that the matter was now closed.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press release dated February 23, 2021

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Sonim Technologies, Inc. (Registrant)

Date: February 24, 2021

By: /s/ Robert Tirva

Robert Tirva Chief Financial Officer



Sonim Regains Compliance with Nasdaq Listing Requirements

AUSTIN, TX – February 23, 2021 – <u>Sonim Technologies, Inc.</u> (Nasdaq: SONM), today announced it has regained compliance with Nasdaq listing requirements.

In a letter dated February 22, 2021, Nasdaq informed the Company that it has achieved compliance with the minimum bid price rule required for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market.

About Sonim Technologies, Inc.

Sonim Technologies is a leading U.S. provider of ultra-rugged mobility solutions designed specifically for task workers physically engaged in their work environments, often in mission-critical roles. The Sonim solution includes ultra-rugged mobile phones, a suite of industrial-grade accessories, and data and workflow applications which are collectively designed to increase worker productivity, communication and safety on the job site. For more information, visit <u>www.sonimtech.com</u>.

Sonim Technologies Contacts

Robert Tirva, Chief Financial Officer Sonim Technologies, Inc. IR@sonimtech.com

Matt Kreps, Managing Director Darrow Associates Investor Relations mkreps@darrowir.com (214) 597-8200